

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

**SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,**

Plaintiff,

v.

**STANFORD INTERNATIONAL
BANK, LTD., *et al.*,**

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Civil Action No.: 3:09-CV-0298-N

**PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE TO RECEIVER’S MOTION FOR
SUPPLEMENTAL AWARD OF PROFESSIONAL FEES AND EXPENSES**

November 8, 2024.

Respectfully submitted,

s/ Jason J. Rose
JASON J. ROSE
Texas Bar No. 24007946
B. DAVID FRASER
Texas Bar No. 24012654

U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission
Fort Worth Regional Office
Burnett Plaza, Suite 1900
801 Cherry Street, Unit #18
Fort Worth, TX 76102-6882
(817) 978-1408 (jlr)
(817) 978-4927 (fax)

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND
EXCHANGE COMMISSION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii-iii

I. SUMMARY1

II. BACKGROUND1

III. LEGAL STANDARD3

IV. ARGUMENT.....4

 A. The fees paid to the Receivership professionals exceed the prevailing market rate4

 B. The anticipated result of the Receivership does not justify releasing the holdback7

 C. Equity supports not releasing the holdback9

 D. The Court should deny the Receiver’s other requests10

V. CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baker Botts L.L.P. v. ASARCO LLC,
576 U.S. 121 (2015) 12

Davis v. Board of Sch. Comm’rs of Mobile Cnty.,
526 F.2d 865 (5th Cir. 1976) 4

Heidtman v. County of El Paso,
171 F.3d 1038 (5th Cir. 1999) 3, 7

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983) 3, 9

Hoenninger v. Leasing Enters., Ltd.,
No. 21-50301, 2022 WL 340593 (5th Cir. Feb. 4, 2022) 8

In re New York Invs., Inc.,
79 F.2d 182 (2d Cir. 1935) 9

Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.,
488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) 3, 7-8

McClain v. Lufkin Indus., Inc.,
649 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2011) 8

New York State Ass’n for Retarded Children, Inc. v. Carey,
711 F.2d 1136 (2d Cir. 1983) 10

In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig. (Newby v. Enron Corp.),
586 F. Supp. 2d 732 (S.D. Tex. 2008) 7

Rodney v. Elliott Sec. Sols., L.L.C.,
853 F. App’x 922 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 8

SEC v. Byers,
590 F. Supp. 2d 637 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 9, 10, 11

SEC v. Funding Res. Grp.,
No. 3:98-CV-2689-M, 2003 WL 145411 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 15, 2003)..... 8

SEC v. Goren,
272 F. Supp. 2d 202 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) 9

SEC v. Lauer,
No. 03-80612-CIV-MARRA/HOPKINS, 2016 WL 3225216 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 2016) .. 9-10

SEC v. Megafund Corp.,
No. 3:05-CV-1328-L, 2008 WL 2839998 (N.D. Tex. June 24, 2008) 8

SEC v. Millennium Bank,
No. 7:09-CV-050-O, 2009 WL 10689052 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 31, 2009) 3, 4

SEC v. Narayan,
No. 3:16-CV-1417-M, 2019 WL 13074285 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 30, 2019) 3, 4

Smith & Fuller, P.A. v. Cooper Tire & Rubber Co.,
685 F.3d 486 (5th Cir. 2012) 3

Tollett v. City of Kemah,
285 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2002) 4

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(6) 12

Other Authorities

Billing Instructions for Receivers in Civil Actions Commenced by the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission,
<https://www.sec.gov/files/billinginstructions.pdf> 11
